
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Tuesday, 20 January 2015 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr. S. Marra (Tel. 0116 3053407) 

Email: stuart.marra@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mrs. R. Camamile CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 

Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 

 

Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
Mr. R. Sharp CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

2.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  

 
 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
6.  

  
Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 - 
2018/19  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
and Director of 
Corporate 
Resources. 
 

(Pages 5 - 24) 

8.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on Tuesday, 3 
March at 2.00pm.   
 

 

9.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 
[...]
t are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 

 

If it is a reduction in an existing service: 

 

• Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 

and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

• When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 

those who will no longer receive the service? 

• What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 

redundancies? 

• What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 

you in place?  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

20 JANUARY 2015 
 

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES AND 
THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2015/16 – 2018/19 

 
Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to: 

 
a) Provide information on the proposed 2015/16 to 2018/19 Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) as it relates to the Adults and Communities Department; 
 

b) Ask members of the Committee to consider any issues as part of the consultation 
process, and make any recommendations to the Scrutiny Commission and 
Cabinet accordingly.  

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The County Council agreed the current MTFS in February 2014.  This was the subject 

of a comprehensive review and revision in light of the current economic circumstances.  
The draft MTFS for 2015/16 – 2018/19 was considered by the Cabinet on 11 December 
2014.  

  
Background 
 
3. Reports such as this one are being presented to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees.  The views of this Committee will be reported to the Scrutiny Commission 
on 28 January 2015.  The Cabinet will consider the results of the scrutiny process 
before recommending a MTFS, including a budget and capital programme for 2015/16 
to the County Council on the 18 February 2015. 

 
Financial Strategy 
 
4. The MTFS is set out in the report to Cabinet on 11 December 2014, a copy of which has 

been circulated to all members of the County Council.  This report highlights the 
implications for the Adults and Communities Department.  

 
Service Transformation 
 
5. It is essential that transformation of services underpins the MTFS proposals to ensure 

that key outcomes are delivered and services are sustainable in the future.  The 
departmental approach is consistent with the themes in council wide transformation. 

Agenda Item 75



 

6. The protection of the most vulnerable people is a key priority.  The demands of an 
ageing population and increasing numbers of people with learning disabilities must be 
adequately funded.  A greater focus on managing demand through prevention and early 
intervention is a key theme with the development of a new model designed to make a 
bigger impact at a reduced cost to the Council.  Making the service offer more 
sustainable will be achieved by continuing to reduce the subsidy on all services and 
ensuring that care and support is provided in the most cost effective way, focusing more 
on individual and community assets in resource allocation to service users. 

 
7. Partnerships will become even more important with the development of more integrated 

services with NHS organisations through the Better Care Fund, to deliver more effective 
community based services, thereby reducing pressure on hospital services and using 
resources more effectively across the whole health and social care economy. 

 
8. The Department has been and is continuing to prepare for additional demands and 

duties arising from the Care Act 2014, and transforming service user interactions 
through updating systems and streamlining processes. As well as ensuring staff are in 
place to handle additional assessments and reviews and record service user costs and 
contributions in a care account. 

 
9. Communities and Wellbeing Services will increasingly be provided in partnership with 

communities, with specialist resources in the Council being reconfigured to support the 
core offer and new models of delivering services devolved from the Council. 

 
Proposed Revenue Budget 
 
10. The table below summarises the proposed 2015/16 revenue budget and provisional 

budgets for the next three years.  The proposed 2015/16 revenue budget is shown in 
detail in Appendix A.   
 

 2015/16 
£000 

2016/17 
£000 

2017/18 
£000 

2018/19 
£000 

Updated original budget 133,523 132,774 131,060 129,970 

Budget Transfers and Adjustments 3,576 -1,344 0 0 

Sub Total 137,099 131,430 131,060 129,970 

Add proposed growth (Appendix B) 6,980 5,290 5,060 5,060 

Less proposed savings (Appendix C) -11,305 -5,660 -6,150 -2,500 

Proposed/Provisional budget  132,774 131,060 129,970 132,530 

 
11. Detailed budgets for 2015/16 have been compiled on the basis of no pay or price 

inflation, a central contingency will be held which will be allocated to services as 
necessary.  The Department undertakes a robust fee setting review process annually in 
relation to its statutory duty to set residential and nursing fees based on the “usual costs 
of care” and contractual duties to review other provider fees. 
 

12. The central contingency also includes provision for an increase in the employers’ 
contribution to the Local Government Pension Scheme in 2015/16 and the following 
three years based upon the triennial actuarial revaluation of the pension fund. 

 
13. The total gross proposed budget for 2015/16 is £233.7m with contributions from grants, 

health transfers and service user contributions projected of £100.9m. The proposed net 
budget for 2015/16 totals £132.8m and is set out below: 

6



 

 

 £000 

Employees 48,275 

Running Costs 185,394 

Gross Costs 233,669 

Income -100,895 

Net Budget 132,774 

 
Other Changes and Transfers 
 
14. A number of budget transfers (to
[...]
6.2m in Adult Social Care and £1m in Communities and Wellbeing). These 
are detailed in the following paragraphs.  
 

Adult Social Care Savings  
 
Transformation Savings 
 
29. * T1 Eff - Shared Lives alternative to residential and day care (Net savings of £155k 

from 2015/16 in addition to £225k in 2014/15) - The Shared Lives Service has high 
levels of satisfaction for delivering an alternative to residential care (and in some cases 
day services) at a lower cost. Over the last year more carers have been recruited to 
expand the service both to more service users and to all user groups. The actual 
savings achieved depends on the service users’ level of need and the alternative costs 
of packages that would have been commissioned.  Average savings for shared lives 
schemes are estimated at £2-3k per older person per annum and up to £50k per person 
with learning disabilities per annum.  The service is expected to be at full capacity from 
2015/16 achieving full year net savings of £380k.  
 

30. ** T1 Eff - Review of In-House services (£150k from 2016/17 rising to £250k from 
2017/18 in addition to £250k in 2014/15) – This entails a review of the productivity of all 
in-house services with an intention to merge or close any that are not considered viable 
and transferring viable services to the independent sector, where it is more cost 
effective to do so, aligned to the increased use of personal budgets. The in-house 
services to be reviewed include the only remaining Older Persons Residential Home; 
the Short Breaks service (where current under-utilised capacity can be realigned or 
utilised by partners); Supported Living services and Community Life Choice day 
centres. In total the savings delivered will be £0.5m representing 3.2% of the original 
gross spend on these services (4% of net). 

 
31. ** T2 Eff Outcome Based Commissioning – Help to Live At Home Project (£0.25m from 

2016/17 increasing to £1m from 2017/18) – Delivery of improved outcomes for service 
users whilst maximising savings by commissioning “outcome based services” rather 
than the traditional time and task based services. There may be scope for further 
savings but £1m represents a conservative 4% of the total direct spend on domiciliary 
care within the scope of this project. This model of commissioning is being implemented 
in other local authorities around the country with Wiltshire seen as a successful early 
implementer. Ernst & Young have recently been supporting the development of this 
project. 

 
32. ** T7 Eff Customer Journey Simplification including the use of Payment Cards (£250k 

from 2015/16 rising to £0.75m from 2016/17 in addition to £250k in 2014/15) – 
Productivity improvements enabling fewer staff to deliver a more efficient service 
through a simplified approach to care and financial assessments aligned to cash 
personal budgets being the default position.  The introduction of Payment Cards is 
planned for Summer 2015 enabling easier management of direct cash payments for 
service users as well as more accessibility for the Council regarding spend analysis, 
reduced fraud and easier claw-back of unused budgets. 

9



 

 
33. * T12 SR - New Model of Early Intervention and Prevention Support - (£0.5m from 

2015/16 to adjust budgets for the over achievement of 2014/15 £1m savings target. A 
further £2m saving from 2016/17) -  The ongoing review of non- statutory Housing 
Related Support and Voluntary sector contracts, leading to a more targeted approach 
with reduced level of investment from the Council.  This will be delivered by investing 
in alternative models such as Local Area Co-ordinators to support vulnerable people in 
the community and developing solutions which build on individual and community 
assets. 

 
34. ** T14 Eff - Integrated health and social care solutions – Crisis Response Service 

(£370k saved in total with a budget reduction adjustment needed of £195k in 2015/16) 
– These annual savings have already
[...]
r funding 
for 2014/15 only to mitigate savings as agreed with NHS partners. A total of £2m one 
off funding was available and the balance was utilised to facilitate change for 
integration in preparation for the Better Care Fund.  
 

48. * I22 Inc - Better Care Fund – Social Care Protection (£10m from 2015/16) – The 
Leicestershire Better Care Fund is £38.3m from 2015/16. £10m of this has been 
agreed as investment in social care protection to mitigate the need for further savings 
from 2015/16 subject to meeting performance targets. The Better Care Fund is 
explained further in the section below entitled Health and Social Care Integration.   
 

Communities and Wellbeing Savings 
 

Transformation  
 
49. ** T21 SR - Reduction in funding for community libraries and review of other library 

services (£195k in 2015/16 rising to £340k from 2016/17 and in addition to £170k in 
2014/15)  – Following consultation, a 20% reduction in opening hours across 16 major 
libraries and shopping centre libraries was agreed by Cabinet in September 2014 for 
implementation from April 2015.The final model for the rest of the library service was 
presented to Cabinet in November 2014 with a formal invitation to encourage delivery 
by local communities and groups with infrastructure support from the County Council. 
A report summarising registrations of interest will be presented to Cabinet in April 
2015 with further consultation and options including closure presented to Cabinet later 
in the summer of 2015. 
 

Departmental Savings 
 

50. * D27 SR - Redevelop Snibston with a new offer focusing on mining and the 
scheduled ancient monument (£180k from 2015/16 in addition to 2014/15 budget 
reduction savings target of £60k outstanding) – Options have been considered to 
redefine Snibston around a new offer focusing on mining and the scheduled ancient 
monument with reduced ongoing funding.  This will build on the investment made in 
the scheduled ancient monument and reduce the ongoing subsidy.  The Friends of 
Snibston have put forward an alternative option and business case to take over the 
future running of Snibston. Further work has taken place to evaluate the options. A 
decision on the proposed way forward will be taken by Cabinet on 14 January 2015. 
 

51. ** D28 SR - Reduction in funding for community museums (£50k in 2016/17 rising to 
£135k in 2017/18 in addition to £30k in 2014/15) - Development of community 
partnerships for running community museums in Charnwood, Melton, Harborough and 
Donington Le Heath reducing the resources allocated by the Council.  Closure is an 
alternative option where community partnerships are not viable.  All options are 
currently being considered and consultation will commence as necessary in 2015/16 
with the relevant reports and proposals being presented back to Cabinet. 
 

52. ** D29 SR - Reduction in infrastructure costs for libraries, museums and heritage 
(£335k in 2015/16 rising to £1,015k in 2016/17 in addition to £65k in 2014/15) - 
Reduced infrastructure to support service areas in addition to infrastructure savings 
embedded in the other Communities & Wellbeing savings. Savings will depend on and 

12



 

be informed by the timing and nature of decisions taken in respect of Snibston and 
Community Museums as well as reflecting the implementation of Community 
Partnership libraries.  
 

Emerging 
 

53. E27 SR Further reconfiguration of the Communities & Wellbeing service aligned to 
reduced funding (£0.5m in 2017/18 rising to £1m in 2018/19) – It is proposed that 
Communities & Wellbeing start working towards a re-organisation of the service 
aligned to a significantly reduced budget, allowing the next 3-4 years to undertake the 
necessary work to realise such a major change.  It is anticipated that the service will 
become more mobile, operating out of significantly fewer council owned and operated 
facilities and making greater use of web-based and outreach provision.  The service
[...]
lement the changes 

for 2015/16 arising from the Care Act including : 

• £1.97m – Early Assessments Grant 

• £1.06m – Deferred Payment Agreement Grant 

• £0.56m – Carers and Care Act Implementation Grant 
 
Capital Programme  
 
75. The draft Capital Programme is summarised below and in Appendix D.  The 

programme is funded by a combination of Government grant, external grants, capital 
receipts, prudential (unsupported by Government) borrowing, external contributions 
and earmarked funds.   

 
76. The Adults and Communities capital programme budget totals £5.1m over the next 

four years including £3.3m in 2015/16 and £1.7m Disabled Facilities Grant.  
 

16



 

77. Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) – Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) are used to fund 
major housing adaptations to vulnerable people allowing them to remain safely in their 
own home, rather than being admitted to a residential care setting.  Up to and 
including 2014/15, this funding was allocated to District Councils, however from 
2015/16 DFGs will form part of the BCF and will be paid to the County Council. It has 
been agreed for 2015/16 that this funding will be passported to District Councils.  
 

78. The balance of the capital programme is based on the following priorities: 
 
79. Replacement of mobile libraries (£200k p.a.)– This is an ongoing programme to 

replace the ageing fleet of mobile library vehicles required to maintain service 
provision. This assumes one new mobile library per annum and is dependent on 
service review, 

 
80. Libraries - reconfiguration of space (Oadby £60k, Blaby and Glenfield £160k over 

2015/16 and 2016/17) – Investment in improved major library room hire facilities to 
provide day time learning spaces for adult learning and to generate additional annual 
income for the department. 
 

81. Changing Places / Toilets (facilities for people who need personal assistance) (£215k 
over 2015/16 and 2016/17) – Changing Places provide facilities for people who 
[...]
An assessment of the 
impact of the proposals on the protected groups must be undertaken at a formative 
stage prior to any final decisions being made.  Assessments are being undertaken in 
light of the potential impact of proposals and the timing of the proposed changes.  
Those assessments will be revised as the proposals are developed. 
 

88. Proposals in relation to savings arising out of a reduction in posts will be subject to the 
County Council Organisational Change policy which requires an Equality Impact 
Assessment to be undertaken as part of the action plan. 
 

Recommendation 
 
89. The Committee is asked to consider the report and any views it may wish to make to 

report to the Scrutiny Commission and the Cabinet accordingly.  
 
Background Papers 

 

• Cabinet : 11 December 2014 – Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 to 2018/19 
 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=4331&Ver=4 

 

• Better Care Fund Plan Submitted to NHSE  
 
http://www.leics.gov.uk/index/your_council/local_democracy/overviewandscrutiny/healthwellb
eingboard/bcfsubmission.htm 
 

• Better Care Together 5  Year Strategy  
 
http://www.bettercareleicester.nhs.uk/information-library/better-care-together-plan-2014/ 
 
Circulation under local issues alert procedure 
 
None. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Revenue Budget 2015/16 
Appendix B – Growth  
Appendix C – Savings  
Appendix D – Capital Programme 2015/16 – 2018/19 
 
Officers to Contact 
 
Mick Connell, Director of Adults and Communities 
Tel: 0116 305 57454 
E-mail: mick.connell@leics.gov.uk 
 
Chris Tambini, Assistant Director, Strategic Finance, Property and Procurement, Corporate 
Resources 
Tel: 0116 305 6199 

18



 

E-mail: chris.tambini@leics.gov.uk 
 
Sara Smith, Finance Business Partner – Adults and Communities  
Tel: 0116 305 7869 
E-mail: sara.smith@leics.gov.uk 
 

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

REVENUE BUDGET 2015/16

Net Budget

2014/15 Employees

Running 
[...]
ave been amended

TDEI ref - references for Transformation Programme project, Departmental saving, Emerging saving and Income items 

Eff - Efficiency saving

SR - Service reduction

Inc - Income

ADULTS & COMMUNITIES

Adult Social Care

Transformation

* T1 Eff Shared Lives alternative to residential and day care -155 -155 -155 -155

** T1 Eff Review of In-House Services -150 -250 -250

** T2 Eff Outcome Based Commissioning - Help to Live At Home Project -250 -1,000 -1,000

** T7 Eff Customer Journey Simplification including use of Payment Cards -250 -750 -750 -750

* T12 SR New model of Early Intervention and Prevention support -500 -2,500 -2,500 -2,500

** T14 Eff Integrated health and social care solutions -Crisis Response service -195 -195 -195 -195

Total -1,100 -4,000 -4,850 -4,850

Departmental

** D21 Eff Reduced residential, nursing and homecare as a result of developing 

Extracare alternative -250 -250 -250 -250

** D22 Eff Review of terms and conditions including business mileage -45 -45 -45 -45

** D23 Eff Other service reviews and infrastructure realignment -400 -400 -400

** D24 Inc Increased income from fairer charging and removal of subsidy / 

aligning increases -300 -600 -900 -1,200

* D25 Eff Shared provider approach to quality and efficiencies -1,185 -1,185 -1,185

* D26 SR Remove subsidy for Community and Day Centre meals -150 -150 -150 -150

Total -745 -2,630 -2,930 -3,230

Emerging

E21 Eff/SR Supported living - more vigorous application of Assistive Technology -1,000 -1,000

E22 SR Reablement review -1,000 -1,000

E23 SR Fieldwork infrastructure - align with new model and planned demand 

reductions -500 -500

E24 SR Equipment and adaptations - reduced provision -300 -300

E25 SR Support Services - further reductions in support in line with reduced 

funding (eg office bases, business support, CCF, strategy and 

commissioning, market development)  -500 -1,000

E26 SR Restricting Community Life Choices to a core service offer (30% 

reduction) -1,200 -2,400

0 0 -4,500 -6,200

Health Funding / Better Care Fund

* I21 Inc Removal of time limited saving - additional Health transfer funding in 

2014/15 only 1,250 1,250 1,250 1,250

* I22 Inc Better Care Fund - Social Care Protection -10,000 -10,000 -10,000 -10,000

Total -8,750 -8,750 -8,750 -8,750

Total ASC -10,595 -15,380 -21,030 -23,030

Communities and Wellbeing

Transformation

** T21 SR Reduction in funding for Community libraries and review of other library 

services -195 -340 -340 -340

Departmental

* D27 SR Redevelop Snibston with a new offer focusing on mining and the 

scheduled ancient monument -180 -180 -180 -180

** D28 SR Reduction in funding for Community museums  (Charnwood, Melton, 

Harborough) and Donington le Heath -50 -135 -135

** D29 SR Reduction in infrastructure costs for libraries, museums and heritage -335 -1,015 -930 -930

Total -515 -1,245 -1,245 -1,245

Emerging

E27 SR Further reconfiguration of C&W service aligned to reduce funding -500 -1,000

Total C&W -710 -1,585 -2,085 -2,585

23



TDEI Eff/SR/ 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19

ref. Income £000 £000 £000 £000

SAVINGS 

TOTAL A&C -11,305 -16,965 -23,115 -25,615

24



APPENDIX D

CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 2015/16 to 2018/19
Adults and Communities 

2015/16      

£000

2016/17       

£000

2017/18       

£000

2018/19       

£000

Total

£000

New Schemes

Replacement of mobile libraries - subject to Service Review 200 200 200 200 800

Libraries - reconfiguration of space (Oadby) 30 30 60

Libraries - reconfiguration of space (Blaby and Glenfield) - Subject to service review 80 80 160

Changing Places / Toilets (facilities for people who need personal assistance) (Rephased) 75 140 0 0 215

Hinckley, The Trees - refurbishment/extension to accommodate Millfield Community Life Choices (CLC) 250 250

Melton LD Respite Service - refurbishment/extension to accommodate The Mount Community Life Choices (CLC) 150 150

Wigston, Carlton Drive Respite Service - refurbishment/ext

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 20 January 2015.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
 

Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
Mr. R. Sharp CC 
 

 
 

60. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 

61. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 

62. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 

63. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No such declarations were made. 

64. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 

65. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 

66. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 - 2018/19  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Adults and Communities and 
Director of Corporate Resources which provided information on the proposed 2015/16 to 
2018/19 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as it related to the Adults and 
Communities Department. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these 
minutes.   
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr D W Houseman MBE CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Adult 
Social Care and Mr R Blunt CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Heritage, Leisure and Arts to 
the meeting for this item. 



 
 

 

2 

 
In introducing the report the Director of Adults and Communities and Cabinet Lead 
Members advised that the Department was facing unprecedented budget pressures as 
well as demand pressures. In response to the challenge the Department was focused 
on:- 
 

    Reducing demand by investing in early intervention and prevention; 

    Ensuring care was provided in the most cost effective way which would mean some 
restriction on choice; 

    Closer working and commissioning of services with partners, particularly the NHS. 
 
There were some key risks facing the Department particularly in relation to resources 
required to implement the Care Act and the level of fees payable to care providers. In 
addition, the Committee was advised that monies from the Better Care Fund coming into 
the County Council were subject to the achievement of challenging targets for reducing 
hospital admissions.  
 
General 
 
In response to comments from members the Director undertook to provide:- 
 

 Figures for departmental income over the last three years (copy attached as an 

appendix to this minute); 

 Figures for the overall spend on learning disabilities, mental health and physical 
disabilities to enable members to see the proposed growth outlined at G6, G7 and 
G8 in context (work on this is being undertaken and details will be provided to members 

shortly); 

 An analysis of the transformation savings outlined in paragraph 29 to 34 of the 
report and the impact of these programmes on service users to a future meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
Communities and Wellbeing Savings 
 

(i) In relation to the departmental saving D28 – Reduction in funding for Community 
Museums, members noted the proposals to develop community partnerships to 
operate community museums. Whilst this was generally welcomed, concern was 
raised regarding community capacity given that there were already proposals for 
communities to operate local libraries. Officers noted concerns expressed and advised 
that the County Council would work to build capacity in local areas which would 
include working with parish councils, schools and community groups. The County 
Council would provide some professional museum support as well as access to 
museum collections; 
 

(ii) With regard to the reduction of the overall Communities and Wellbeing budget which 
would reduce to approximately £3 million by 2017/18, the Director advised that work 
was underway to consider the future shape of the service with a view to understanding 
how to achieve best value for that level of investment. This work would cover both 
libraries and museum services, explore options for future delivery and consider how to 
maximise income; 

 



 
 

 

3 

(iii) Members were advised that savings targets for Communities and Wellbeing services 
for 2015/16 totalled £710,000, of this a total of £180,000 had been identified. The 
balance of £530,000 remained unallocated pending further consideration of business 
cases and outcomes of consultations currently underway; 

 
(iv) In relation to the savings requirements for libraries members were advised that 

£180,000 was to be achieved by a reduction in the opening hours at the 16 main 
libraries; 

 
Adult Social Care Savings 

 
(v) Members welcomed the work undertaken in developing the Shared Lives service 

which had not only delivered savings but improved quality of care as evidenced by the 
high level of satisfaction from service users; 
 

(vi) With regard to proposals for outcome based commissioning for domiciliary care 
members were advised that a Scrutiny Review Panel was looking at new models of 
commissioning including a proposal to reduce the number of service providers. The 
outcome of the Panel would be reported to the Committee at a future meeting; 

 
(vii) In relation to the new model for early intervention and prevention support the 

Committee was advised that existing contracts were being decommissioned and new 
services commissioned under the new model. A report would be made to a future 
meeting of the Committee on the outcomes expected from this new approach; 

 
(viii) In relation to an issue concerning outsourcing of services, members were advised that 

the Adults and Communities Department was operating within the framework set out in 
the County Council’s Commissioning and Procurement Strategy. The Adults and 
Communities Department had developed a robust mixed economy for the delivery of 
care services and had demonstrated that better value could be achieved in a number 
of areas through commissioning from external providers; 

 
(ix) It was explained that work was underway to look at the development of Extra Care 

schemes in the Melton area. The site for Catherine Dalley House was one potential 
area for development. A report would be submitted to the Committee once an outcome 
of evaluation of potential sites was completed; 

 
(x) With regards to the review of the reablement programme, the Director advised that 

reablement was increasingly a mainstream function. The review would seek to identify 
better ways of targeting provision which might include some externalisation. In 
undertaking the review consideration would be given to ensuring that the service 
delivered on the prevention and early discharge agenda; 

 
(xi) With regard to day service placements and reduction in day centres, members were 

advised that this formed part of the ongoing strategy of promoting independence and 
reducing institutionalised care. Research in this area had indicated that offering 
community based solutions was preferable; 

 
(xii) The proposed reduction in equipment and adaptations would not impact on priority 

cases as the aim was to reduce spend on low value equipment. Savings would be 
achieved by reviewing all areas of expenditure. Priority would be given to those people 
in most urgent need; 

 



 
 

 

4 

(xiii) The Department had undertaken a robust analysis of the requirements it would face 
under the Care Act. The Director indicated that he was reasonably confident that the 
resources identified would provide the capacity necessary to carry out new 
assessments; 

 
(xiv) Every effort was made to maximise income within the Adults and Communities 

Department. In doing so the Department needed to have regard to the Government 
guidance on Fairer Charging as well as adopting a firm but reasonable way to collect 
fees and charges recognising that many service users were vulnerable; 

 
Capital Programme 

 
(xv) Members welcomed the Capital Programme. With regard to the investment of 

£200,000 per annum in mobile library services this would provide for one new mobile 
library per year. The Department currently operated six vehicles which carried out 340 
visits per fortnight; 
 

(xvi) Members were advised that the County Council policy on Section 106 agreements 
included provision for library services to service new developments.          

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report and information now provided be noted; 
 

(b) That the comments made at the meeting be forwarded to the Scrutiny 
Commission for consideration at its meeting on 28 January 2015. 

 
67. Date of next meeting.  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Tuesday, 3 March 
at 2.00pm. 
 
 

2.00  - 3.50 pm CHAIRMAN 
20 January 2015 

 


